





No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 582







BILL NO
2175

Presented by Ms. McDonald, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Finance and Budget, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution authorizing the Finance Department to enter into an agreement or agreements with a collection agency or agencies, for professional services in connection with the collection of delinquent taxes, fines, penalties, and interest for the City of Pittsburgh at a cost not to exceed $800,000.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.  The Mayor and Director of the Department of Finance are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement or agreements in form approved by the City Solicitor, with a collection agency or agencies for professional services in connection with the collection of various delinquent charges, taxes, interest and penalties owed to the City of Pittsburgh on an annual basis at a cost not to exceed Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) per year, subject to annual budget appropriation or revenue transfer, chargeable to and payable from Department of Finance – Miscellaneous Services, Fund 1000, Organization Code 107000, Sub Class 150.  

Section 2.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO 583







BILL NO
2176

Presented by Ms. McDonald, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Finance and Budget, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution further amending and supplementing Resolution No. 229 effective April 19, 2000, entitled "Providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing Agreements and/or a Contract or Contracts, or use of existing Contracts, and for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, and/or services for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 5; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," by reducing “Schenley:  Lights at Schenley Oval soccer field” by $5,000 and adding “Frick Park tractor,” $5,000. Total cost not to exceed $774,148.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.  Section 1 of Resolution No. 229 effective April 19, 2000, as amended, which currently reads:

The Mayor and/or the Deputy Mayor, and/or the Director of the Department of General Services, and/or the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, and/or the Director of the Department of Public Works, and/or the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and/or the Director of the Department of City Planning are hereby authorized to enter into a contract or contracts, or use existing contracts, and/or Agreement or Agreements or use existing Agreements for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 5, in an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand, One Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($774,148.00), chargeable to and payable from the following chartfields.

Project
Amount

Account-Fund-Organization-Subclass-Project/Grant-Budget Year

Hazelwood:  master plan, public participation process
$85,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N435002-2000

Bates & Allies acquisition; renovate for green space
$20,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N123002-2000

SQ:  Forbes, Murray, & Forward Ave business district
$125,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N207002-2000

Pt Breeze:  enhancements to Sterrett playground
$2,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N137004-2000

Traffic circle/garden, Bartlett @ Serpentine (Schenley Park)
$30,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N250001-2000

Lincoln Place:  recreation center
$100,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N143002-2000

Duck Hollow:  wall replace/repair at Nine Mile Run
$25,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N258002-2000

Regent Square:  tree plantings; enhanced pedestrian crosswalks
$25,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N254002-2000

N. Homestead:  streetlighting, Panarama Field enhancements
$50,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N225002-2000

Schenley:  lights at Schenley Oval soccer field
$40,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N225003-2000

Hays:  Baldwin Road wall/guiderail replacement
$20,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N258003-2000

WPA Conservancy:  2 new flower gardens
$37,000.00


566100-5100-101150-350-N421001-2000

Swisshelm Pk:  Sarah Jackson Black comm ctr impvts
$50,000.00


566100-5100-101150-350-N410001-2000

Playground equipment replacement
$26,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N137011-2000

Schenley Park Nature Center slate sidewalk
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N244008-2000

Tree planting, Greenfield business districts
$15,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N254018-2000

Community building, 2nd Avenue & Johnston
$65,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N410002-2000

Community Environmental Consultant - LTV remediation
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N255004-2000

Enhancements of pedestrian crossings
$6,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N233002-2000

CYA Steven Foster Senior Center improvements
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N306006-2000

Greenfield gym mats & bb hoops 
$2,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N142002-2000

Swisshelm Park Playground Improvements
$22,648.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N137012-2000

Greater Hazelwood Athletic Assn. batting cages
$7,500.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N102022-2000

URA Real Estate:  Ladora Way survey & subdivision
$6,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N224006-2000

Total
$774,148.00

Is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Mayor and/or the Deputy Mayor, and/or the Director of the Department of General Services, and/or the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, and/or the Director of the Department of Public Works, and/or the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and/or the Director of the Department of City Planning are hereby authorized to enter into a contract or contracts, or use existing contracts, and/or Agreement or Agreements or use existing Agreements for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 5, in an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand, One Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($774,148.00), chargeable to and payable from the following chartfields.

Project
Amount
Account-Fund-Organization-Subclass-Project/Grant-Budget Year

Hazelwood:  master plan, public participation process
$85,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N435002-2000

Bates & Allies acquisition; renovate for green space
$20,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N123002-2000

SQ:  Forbes, Murray, & Forward Ave business district
$125,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N207002-2000

Pt Breeze:  enhancements to Sterrett playground
$2,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N137004-2000

Traffic circle/garden, Bartlett @ Serpentine (Schenley Park)
$30,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N250001-2000

Lincoln Place:  recreation center
$100,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N143002-2000

Duck Hollow:  wall replace/repair at Nine Mile Run
$25,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N258002-2000

Regent Square:  tree plantings; enhanced pedestrian crosswalks
$25,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N254002-2000

N. Homestead:  streetlighting, Panarama Field enhancements
$50,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N225002-2000

Schenley:  lights at Schenley Oval soccer field
$35,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N225003-2000

Hays:  Baldwin Road wall/guiderail replacement
$20,000.00


600000-5100-101150-350-N258003-2000

WPA Conservancy:  2 new flower gardens
$37,000.00


566100-5100-101150-350-N421001-2000

Swisshelm Pk:  Sarah Jackson Black comm ctr impvts
$50,000.00


566100-5100-101150-350-N410001-2000

Playground equipment replacement
$26,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N137011-2000

Schenley Park Nature Center slate sidewalk
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N244008-2000

Tree planting, Greenfield business districts
$15,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N254018-2000

Community building, 2nd Avenue & Johnston
$65,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N410002-2000

Community Environmental Consultant - LTV remediation
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N255004-2000

Enhancements of pedestrian crossings
$6,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N233002-2000

CYA Steven Foster Senior Center improvements
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N306006-2000

Greenfield gym mats & bb hoops 
$2,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N142002-2000

Swisshelm Park Playground Improvements
$22,648.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N137012-2000

Greater Hazelwood Athletic Assn. batting cages
$7,500.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N102022-2000

URA Real Estate:  Ladora Way survey & subdivision
$6,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N224006-2000

Frick Park Tractor
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101150-350-N218008-2000

Total
$774,148.00

Section 2.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 584







BILL NO
2177

Presented by Ms. McDonald, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Finance and Budget, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution further amending Resolution No.204, effective April 12, 2000, as amended, entitled "Providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing Agreements and/or a Contract or Contracts, or use of existing Contracts, and for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, and/or services for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 7; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," by reducing “Point Park Peace Garden” by $7,000 and adding “Shadyside Chamber of Commerce,” $5,000, and reducing the total cost from $993,000 to $991,000.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.
Section 1 of Resolution No. 204, effective April 12, 2000, as amended, which currently reads:

The Mayor and/or the Deputy Mayor, and/or the Director of the Department of General Services, and/or the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, and/or the Director of the Department of Public Works, and/or the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and/or the Director of the Department of City Planning are hereby authorized to enter into a contract or contracts, or use existing contracts, and/or Agreement or Agreements or use existing Agreements for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 7, in an amount not to exceed Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars ($993,000.00), chargeable to and payable from the following chartfields.

Project
Amount
Account-Fund-Organization-Subclass-Project/Grant-Budget Year

URA / Highland Park CDC - Bryant St. Development
$145,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408002-2000

Ornamental fence repair and painting
$80,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N219001-2000

Concrete & wood hillside step repairs & reconstruction
$70,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N247004-2000

New field lighting Heth's Park
$100,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N225004-2000

Victorian garden fountain project
$50,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N220001-2000

Highland Park farm house repairs
$50,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N130002-2000

Lawrenceville Corporation / BID
$50,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N207003-2000

Morningside bocce court expansion
$40,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102006-2000

Bloomfield recreation center expansion
$40,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N143003-2000

Arsenal Park wall restoration
$30,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N258005-2000

Dinan Field renovations
$24,100.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102009-2000

6th Ward tot lot / PBT
$25,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N137005-2000

Harmar Street retaining wall
$25,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N258004-2000

West Penn rec center skate park
$25,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N146002-2000

Tennis courts/b-ball half court/deck hockey - Flynn Parklet
$20,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N113003-2000

Leslie Park veterans' monument improvements
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N226002-2000

Doughboy Square monument improvements - Lwrvl CDC
$3,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N226003-2000

Tennis courts/b-ball half court/deck hockey - Heth's Park
$20,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N113002-2000

Polish Hill tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254005-2000

Morningside tree planting/pruning
$ 9,800.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254007-2000

Garfield tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254008-2000

Bloomfield tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254004-2000

Dean's Field scoreboard/equipment
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102007-2000

Lawrenceville tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254006-2000

Fort Pitt scoreboard/equipment
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102008-2000

Morningside School flashing lights
$15,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N251002-2000

Morningside Area Community Council - Floral
$200.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N421004-2000

Stanton Hgts Rec. Association - field improvements
$900.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102019-2000

Trash Cans, Various Locations in District 7
$15,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N253005-2000

Stanton Heights Welcome Signs
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N245004-2000

Computers:  St. Raphael's Afterschool Program
$3,500.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N218005-2000

Fence at Nelson Mandela Park
$3,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N219002-2000

East End Community Thrift Store
$12,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408026-2000

Point Park Peace Garden / Friends of the Riverfront
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N421006-2000

Brereton Monument Upgrade
$2,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N226006-2000

Morningside Area Community Council
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408027-2000

Lawrenceville Corp. Rent and Equipment
$12,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408030-2000

Lawrenceville Corp. Butler St. Property Acquisition
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408028-2000

Lawrenceville United / Housing Initiative
$17,500.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408032-2000

VFW Morningside Post No. 3945 - Community Hall
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N410005-2000

Total
$993,000.00

Is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Mayor and/or the Deputy Mayor, and/or the Director of the Department of General Services, and/or the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, and/or the Director of the Department of Public Works, and/or the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and/or the Director of the Department of City Planning are hereby authorized to enter into a contract or contracts, or use existing contracts, and/or Agreement or Agreements or use existing Agreements for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 7, in an amount not to exceed Nine Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Dollars ($991,000.00), chargeable to and payable from the following chartfields.

Project
Amount
Account-Fund-Organization-Subclass-Project/Grant-Budget Year

URA / Highland Park CDC - Bryant St. Development
$145,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408002-2000

Ornamental fence repair and painting
$80,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N219001-2000

Concrete & wood hillside step repairs & reconstruction
$70,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N247004-2000

New field lighting Heth's Park
$100,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N225004-2000

Victorian garden fountain project
$50,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N220001-2000

Highland Park farm house repairs
$50,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N130002-2000

Lawrenceville Corporation / BID
$50,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N207003-2000

Morningside bocce court expansion
$40,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102006-2000

Bloomfield recreation center expansion
$40,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N143003-2000

Arsenal Park wall restoration
$30,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N258005-2000

Dinan Field renovations
$24,100.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102009-2000

6th Ward tot lot / PBT
$25,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N137005-2000

Harmar Street retaining wall
$25,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N258004-2000

West Penn rec center skate park
$25,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N146002-2000

Tennis courts/b-ball half court/deck hockey - Flynn Parklet
$20,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N113003-2000

Leslie Park veterans' monument improvements
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N226002-2000

Doughboy Square monument improvements - Lwrvl CDC
$3,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N226003-2000

Tennis courts/b-ball half court/deck hockey - Heth's Park
$20,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N113002-2000

Polish Hill tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254005-2000

Morningside tree planting/pruning
$9,800.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254007-2000

Garfield tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254008-2000

Bloomfield tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254004-2000

Dean's Field scoreboard/equipment
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102007-2000

Lawrenceville tree planting/pruning
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N254006-2000

Fort Pitt scoreboard/equipment
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102008-2000

Morningside School flashing lights
$15,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N251002-2000

Morningside Area Community Council - Floral
$200.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N421004-2000

Stanton Hgts Rec. Association - field improvements
$900.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N102019-2000

Trash Cans, Various Locations in District 7
$15,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N253005-2000

Stanton Heights Welcome Signs
$10,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N245004-2000

Computers:  St. Raphael's Afterschool Program
$3,500.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N218005-2000

Fence at Nelson Mandela Park
$3,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N219002-2000

East End Community Thrift Store
$12,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408026-2000

Point Park Peace Garden / Friends of the Riverfront
$3,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N421006-2000

Brereton Monument Upgrade
$2,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N226006-2000

Morningside Area Community Council
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408027-2000

Lawrenceville Corp. Rent and Equipment
$12,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408030-2000

Lawrenceville Corp. Butler St. Property Acquisition
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408028-2000

Lawrenceville United / Housing Initiative
$17,500.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408032-2000

VFW Morningside Post No. 3945 - Community Hall
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N410005-2000

Shadyside Chamber of Commerce
$5,000.00

600000-5100-101170-350-N408042-2000

Total
$991,000.00

Section 2.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 585







BILL NO
2179

Presented by Mr. Hertzberg, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Public Works and Environmental Services, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

AS AMENDED

Resolution further amending Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, entitled “Adopting and approving the 1999 Capital Budget and the 1999 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 1999 through 2004 Capital Improvement Program,” by transferring $318,911 from Forbes/Market Street Improvements to Lower Saw Mill Run.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.  Section 1 of Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, as amended, which presently reads as per Attachment 1,

is hereby amended to read as per Attachment 2.

Attachment 1

Exhibit 1










Proposed










  Budget


Title


Source


1998

    1999

Forbes/Market Street

Improvements

Account 600000

Fund  5100

 
City

     
 -0-
     
 381,750

Org 301000


FHWA
             -0-                 1,233,000

Sub-Class PGHPR



Project/Grant 2232004
 
  
 

Budget Year 1999

 
 








 








 Lower Saw Mill Run

Account 600000

Fund  5100


City

        600,000              1,262,500
 

Org 301000


SEMA

        500,000              1,262,500

Sub-Class PGHPR

 

Project/Grant 2231250

Budget Year 1999
 


Attachment 2

Exhibit 1

Proposed










  Budget


Title


Source


1998

    1999
Forbes/Market Street

Improvements

Account 600000

Fund  5100

 
City

     
 -0-
     
   62,839

Org 301000


FHWA

 -0-
          1,233,000

Sub-Class PGHPR



Project/Grant 2232004
 
  
 

Budget Year 1999

 







 






 

Lower Saw Mill Run

Account 600000

Fund  5100


City

       600,000              1,581,411
 

Org 301000


SEMA

       500,000              1,581,411

Sub-Class PGHPR

 

Project/Grant 2231250

Budget Year 1999
 


Section 2.
In all other respects, Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, as amended, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 3.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 586







BILL NO
2181

Presented by Mr. Udin, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution authorizing a Cooperation Agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh providing for the transfer to URA of $250,000 to reimburse URA for costs incurred in the construction of the riverfront trail on Washington’s Landing.  (Council District No. 1).

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.
The Mayor and the Director of the Department of City Planning, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh (“URA”) providing for the transfer to URA of $250,000 to reimburse URA for costs incurred in the construction of the riverfront trail on Washington’s Landing, chargeable to and payable from the following account:


Trail Development


Fund:

5100


Org:

110000


Project No:
2205904


Subclass:
PGHPR


BY:

2001


Account:
500000

Section 2.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 587








BILL NO
2182

Presented by Mr. Udin, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution authorizing a 2001-2002 Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh providing for the designation of the local matching share for a grant applied for in a Single Application for Assistance filed with the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development (“DCED”) under the Communities of Opportunity Program.  (Council Districts:  All).

Whereas, the Council of the City of Pittsburgh has authorized the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh (“URA”) to file a Single Application for Assistance for a grant in the amount of up to $3,600,000 with DCED for the Community Development Investment Fund, Streetface Program, Pittsburgh Housing Construction Fund, Neighborhood Housing Program, Urban Development Fund, Housing Recovery Program and for the administration of these programs; and

Whereas, the City and URA desire to enter into a Cooperation Agreement to provide for the designation of certain funds in the amount of $8,520,000 as the local matching share for the grant.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.
The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is authorized and directed to enter into a 2001-2002 Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, providing for the designation of Pittsburgh Home Ownership, Community Development Block Grant, UDAG and private funds in the amount of $8,520,000 as the local matching share for a grant applied for in the Single Application for Assistance filed with DCED.

Section 2.
The City of Pittsburgh will assume the provision of the full aforementioned local share of project costs and will reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the Commonwealth’s share of any expenditure found by the DCED to be ineligible.

Section 3.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 588







BILL NO
2183

Presented by Mr. Udin, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution authorizing the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh to submit an Application for Financial Assistance in the amount of up to $3,600,000 to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for the operation and administration of certain programs.  (Council Districts:  All).

Whereas, the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh (“Authority”) administers  the Community Development Investment Fund, Streetface Program, Pittsburgh Housing Construction Fund, Neighborhood Housing Program, Urban Development Fund and Housing Recovery Program (the “Programs”); and

Whereas, the Authority wishes to obtain financial assistance from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in the amount of $3,600,000 for the Programs; and

Whereas, the Authority has prepared the DCED Single Application for Assistance under the under the FY 2001-2002 Communities of Opportunity Program which is available at the Authority’s offices; and

Whereas, the Authority has indicated in the aforesaid Application that Pittsburgh Home Ownership Program, Community Development Block Grant, UDAG and private funds will be provided by the City of Pittsburgh as the local share of project costs; and

Whereas, the City of Pittsburgh and the Authority are desirous of obtaining funds from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for the prevention and elimination of blight under Section 4(c) of the Housing and Redevelopment Assistance Law, as amended.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.
The Authority is hereby authorized to file a Single Application for Assistance with DCED for a grant in the amount of up to $3,600,000 in order to provide funding for the Programs and administration thereof.

Section 2.
A blighting influence exists in many neighborhoods because of the continuing presence of unsafe, unsanitary and inadequate living conditions in dwellings and the continuing presence, in many neighborhoods, of vacant, open and vandalized buildings, and the proposed Programs will prevent or eliminate the existing blighting influences by providing funding for the substantial rehabilitation for these unsafe, unsanitary and inadequate living conditions in said dwellings and vacant buildings for owner-occupied housing, for commercial development and industrial development, which will bring jobs and businesses that provide goods and services to the neighborhoods.

Section 3.
The City of Pittsburgh will assume the provision of the full local share of project costs and will reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the Commonwealth’s share of any expenditure found by DCED to be ineligible.

Section 4.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 589








BILL NO
2189

Sponsored by Mr. Cohen, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Housing, Economic Development, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution amending and supplementing Resolution No. 861, effective January 1, 2000, as amended, entitled: “Adopting and approving the 2000 Capital Budget and the 2000 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2000 through 2005 Capital Improvement Program, by adjusting various line items in conformance with City Council’s 2000 Capital Budget amendments.”  By making various changes. 

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as floows:

Section 1.  Amending and supplementing Resolution No. 861, effective January 1, 2000,  as amended, entitled: “Adopting and approving the 2000 Capital Budget and the 2000 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2000 through 2005 Capital Improvement Program, by adjusting various line items in conformance with City Council’s 2000 Capital Budget amendments.”  By making the following changes to City Council Neighborhood Needs Detail.  

Is hereby amended to read as follows:

Dan Cohen - Council District 8 





 Recreation Center expansion for youth activities 
 $                  60,000 

 Three computers, pool table, table tennis etc.  
 $                  10,000 

 Liberty Avenue corridor Streetscape improvements
$                  25,000

 Liberty Avenue corridor electronic sign 
 $                  25,000 

 Friendship 


 Clarendon Place Streetscape Improvements       
 $                  72,000 

 Claredon Place Road Improvements 
 $                    8,000 

 400 Roup-Brick Amphitheater 
 $                  10,000 

 Neighborhood tree planting (30) 
 $                    6,000 

 North Oakland 


 South Oakland Gateway Park 
 $                  50,000 

 Centre/Craig Street Market Study 
 $                  20,000 

 Centre/Craig corridor improvements 
 $                  20,000 

 Entrance mirror for Anderson playground 
 $                    2,000 

 South Craig Street Corridor


 Decorative light fixtures (16@4,000) 
 $                102,270

 Tree maintenance and replacement 
 $                  20,000 

 Shadyside 


 Schenley Park Visitors' Center Rehabilitation
$                  10,000

 Vandal proof lighting under S. Highland Bridge 
 $                    2,000 




 Remove loose metal angle iron curbs                               $ 19,000
 $                  12,000 

 Remove metal utility poles 
 $                  10,000 

 Designated street lighting 
 $                    5,000 

 Ellwsorth Avenue Corridor 


 Decorative light fixtures (15@4,000)                                $ 77,580
 $                 84,580 

 Electrical system for outdoor lighting 
 $                    3,816 

 Planters 
 $                    4,175 

 Banners
 $                    5,565 

 Holiday Decorations 
 $                       813 

 South Highland Avenue Corridor 


 Decorative light fixtures (15@4,000)                                  
 $                  73,552 

 Replace and add trash receptacles                                      
 $                    5,000 

 Repair sidewalks                                                                 
 $                  20,000 

 Cut trees on hill across S. Highland Bridge                         
 $                    1,865 

 Remove metal utility poles 
 $                  10,000 

 Walnut Street Corridor 


 Walnut Street Park                                                               
 $                  66,364 

 Banners 
 $                    9,000 

 Squirrel Hill 


 Forbes/Murray revitalization project 
 $                125,000 

 Point Breeze 


 Decorative light fixtures (9@4,000) for Reynolds Street 
 $                  36,000 

 Drinking fountain and landscaping at Sterrett Field 
 $                    4,500 

 Add and remove neighborhood trees 
 $                  15,000 

 Repair steps and clean lot at Edgerton 
 $                    3,500 

 Build and place wooden "Welcome to Point Breeze" sign      
 $                    1,000 

 Council District Wide 


 Graffiti removal 
 $                  20,000 

 East End soccer field project 
 $                  40,000 

 East Liberty Arts Council – Gallery of Stars Exhibition
$                    1,000




Section 2.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 590







BILL NO
2190

Sponsored by Ms. McDonald, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution amending and supplementing Resolution No. 861, effective January 1, 2000, as amended, entitled: “Adopting and approving the 2000 Capital Budget and the 2000 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2000 through 2005 Capital Improvement Program, by adjusting various line items in conformance with City Council’s 2000 Capital Budget amendments.”  By making various changes.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.  Amending and supplementing Resolution No. 861, effective January 1, 2000, as amended, entitled: “Adopting and approving the 2000 Capital Budget and the 2000 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2000 through 2005 Capital Improvement Program, by adjusting various line items in conformance with City Council’s 2000 Capital Budget amendments.”  By making the following changes to City Council Neighborhood Needs Detail:  
Is hereby amended to read as follows:

Valerie McDonald - Council District 9 





 Homewood Brushton Community Collaborative 


 LLLBCDC - L&L CAN (Community Access Network) 
 $               20,000 

 Chadwick Concession Stands 
 $               35,000 

 Momma's of the Hood - "Harvest Time" Garden Project  
 $               13,233 

 Western Penna. Conservancy - Community Vegetable Garden 
 $                 8,053 

 (Point Breeze) 


 Animal Rescue League - 
 $               68,000 

 Veterinarian Technician Training Program 


 North Point Breeze -Westinghouse Park 

 Community Building Painting and Improvement 
 $               15,000 

 Community Media - Video Documentary 
 $                 5,000 

 Clean/Paint/Remark Bypass  
 $             142,500 

 (Homewood, 5th Avenue, Braddock, & Dallas) 


 ELDI - East Liberty Business District 

 Cleaning and Beautification   (ELDI)

 Kelly-Strayhorn Theater Project (ELDI)
$               50,000

$               40,000 

 Liberty Building  (ELDI)
$               50,000

 Purchase additional sidewalk trash cans 
 $               15,000 

 Homewood - Willie Stargell Field 

 East Liberty Arts Council – Gallery of Stars Exhibition
 $               50,000

$                 3,000

 

 Garfield Jubilee - Hope 6 Marketing
$                 2,000  

 Vacant Lot -Permanent Mulching  
 $               75,000 

 Landscaping/Beautification 
 $               75,000 

 (Through youth employment) 


 Demolition/Boarding vacant structures                        
 $             150,000 

 Youth Lot Clean-up Community Empowerment Assoc.
 $             105,714 

 Memorial Cleaning (Restoration)
 $               13,500 

 Peabody Highschool Parent School Community Council

 Youthbuild
    $                    500

    $               50,000

 Contingency for District 9 Projects                                $ 16,500
 $               13,500

Section 2.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 591







BILL NO
2184

Presented by Mr. Motznik, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Public Safety Services, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution providing for an Agreement or Agreement with a consultant or consultants for professional services at a cost not to exceed $103,150.00 and providing for the payment of the cost thereof.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.   The Mayor and the Director of Public Safety, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh are hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement or Agreements, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, with a consultant or consultants for professional services, at a cost not to exceed One Hundred Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($103,150.000) chargeable to and payable from the following Youth Policy Trust Fund 2481, Subclass 600, Account 526125, Org. No. 210000, Budget Year 2001.

Section 2.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 592








BILL NO
2185

Presented by Ms. Burns, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Engineering and Construction, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution amending Resolution No. 402, effective June 14, 2000, entitled, “Providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing Agreements for Design Services and Project Management Services in connection with the Forbes Avenue/Market Street Improvements; providing for a reimbursement Agreement or Agreements with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation; and providing for the payment of costs thereof,” by reducing the amount by $318,911 in 1999 City Bond funds.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.
Section 1 of Resolution 402, effective June 14, 2000, which currently reads:

The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement or Agreements, or use existing Agreements, in form approved by the City Solicitor, with a Consultant or Consultants for Design and Project Management Services in connection with the Forbes Avenue/Market Street Improvements at a cost not to exceed $2,100,000.00 chargeable to and payable from:

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 1999:  $381,750 City Bond

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 2000:  $86,250 City Bond

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 1999:  $1,233,000 FHWA

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 2000:  $399,000 FHWA

Is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement or Agreements, or use existing Agreements, in form approved by the City Solicitor, with a Consultant or Consultants for Design and Project Management Services in connection with the Forbes Avenue/Market Street Improvements at a cost not to exceed $1,781,089.00 chargeable to and payable from:

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 1999:  $62,839 City Bond

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 2000:  $86,250 City Bond

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 1999:  $1,233,000 FHWA

Account 600000, Fund 5100, Organization 301000, Subclass PGHPR, Project/Grant 2232004, Budget Year 2000:  $399,000 FHWA

Section 2.  In all other respects, Resolution No. 402, effective June 14, 2000, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 3.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 593








BILL NO
2186

Presented by Ms. Burns, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Engineering and Construction, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

AS AMENDED

Resolution further amending Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, as amended, entitled “Adopting and approving the 1999 Capital Budget and the 1999 Community Development Block Grant program; and approving the 1999 through 2004 Capital improvement Program,” by reducing the line item “DPW Construction Personnel“ by $14,486 and increasing the City bond portion of the “Lower Saw Mill Run” line item by the same amount and the SEMA portion of the “Lower Saw Mill Run” line item by the same amount. 


Section 1. of Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, which presently reads as per Attachment 1, is hereby amended to read as per Attachment 2.

ATTACHMENT 1


Title


Source



1999

Construction Div. Personnel

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 400000


City



1,502,000

Sub-Class PGHPR

Project/Grant 2256800

Budget Year 1999


Title


Source



1999

Lower Saw Mill Run

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 301000


City
     


$2,525,000


Sub-Class PGHPR

Project/Grant 2231250

Budget Year 1999

ATTACHMENT 2


Title


Source



1999

Construction Div. Personnel

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 400000


City



1,487,514

Sub-Class PGHPR

Project/Grant 2256800

Budget Year 1999


Title


Source



1999

Lower Saw Mill Run

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 301000


City
     


$2,539,486

Sub-Class PGHPR

SEMA



$2,539,486

Project/Grant 2231250

Budget Year 1999

Section 2.  In all other respects, Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, as amended, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 3.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 594







BILL NO
2207

Presented by Ms. Burns, October 16, 2001

In Committee on Engineering and Construction, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution further amending Resolution No. 520, effective August 15, 1997, as amended by Resolution No. 24, effective February 13, 1998, as further amended by Resolution No. 624, effective October 6, 1999, entitled “Providing for a Project Cooperation Agreement with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to acquire right-of-way, design and construct the Lower Saw Mill Run Flood Protection Improvements and to commit the City's share of $3.525 million," by increasing the total project allocation by $933,000 from $3,525,000 to $4,458,000 ($466,500-City, $466,500-SEMA).

Be it resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.  Section 1 of Resolution No. 520, effective August 15, 1997, as amended by Resolution No. 24, effective February 13, 1998, as further amended by Resolution No. 624, effective October 6, 1999, which presently reads as follows:

"The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into a Project Cooperation Agreement with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to acquire right-of-way, to design, and to construct the Lower Saw Mill Run Flood Protection Improvements.  The City, as the "sponsor" for this project, is required to commit 25% of all project costs.  These matching funds amount to $3.525 million.  The City's initial amount not-to-exceed $1,000,000.00 for right-of-way acquisition and design services was due January 31, 1998 and was payable from Account 600000, Fund 5100, Org 301000, Sub-Class PGHPR, Project/Grant 2231250, Budget Year 1998.  The balance of $2,525,000.00 is due October 31, 1999 and is payable from the following accounts: 

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
1999

Amount
$1,262,500-City

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
1999

Amount
$1,262,500-SEMA

TOTAL
$2,525,000

making the aggregate amount of this Resolution $3,525,000.00."

is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Engineering and Construction, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into a Project Cooperation Agreement with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to acquire right-of-way, to design, and to construct the Lower Saw Mill Run Flood Protection Improvements. The City, as the sponsor for this project, is required to commit 25% of all project costs, currently set at $17,832,000.00, or $4,458,000.00.  The City's initial obligation for an amount not to exceed $1,000,000.00, for right-of-way acquisition and design services, was satisfied via two payments ($843,565.00 - 10/22/98, and $95,000.00 - 10/30/00) and amounted to $938,565.00 ($61,435.00 Balance).  The City's second installment, amounting to $2,525,000.00, was paid March 13, 2001.  Cumulative payments to date amount to $3,463,565.00.  The balance of $994,435.00 was due September 30, 2001.  With a balance of $61,435.00 remaining from the original obligation, as per above, the additional sum of $933,000.00 is needed, all being chargeable to and payable from the following accounts:

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
1998

Amount
$500,000-City

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
1998

Amount
$500,000-SEMA

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
1999

Amount
$1,595,897-City

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
1999

Amount
$1,595,897-SEMA

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
2001

Amount
$133,103-City

Account
600000

Fund

5100

Org

301000

Sub-Class
PGHPR

Project/Grant
2231250

Budget Year
2001

Amount
$133,103-SEMA

TOTAL
$4,458,000

Section 2.  In all other respects, No. 520, effective August 15, 1997, as amended by Resolution No. 24, effective February 13, 1998, as further amended by Resolution No. 624, effective October 6, 1999, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 3.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 595








BILL NO
2208

Presented by Ms. Burns, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Engineering and Construction, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution further amending Resolution No. 881, effective January 1, 2001, entitled "Adopting and approving the 2001 Capital Budget and the 2001 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2001 through 2006 Capital Improvement Program," by decreasing "Railing Rehabilitation Program " by $133,103 from $200,000 to $66,897 and creating a new line item, Lower Saw Mill Run in the amount of $133,103.

Be it resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.
Section 1 of Resolution No. 881, effective January 1, 2001, as amended, which presently reads as per Attachment 1,

is hereby amended to read as per Attachment 2.

Attachment 1
Exhibit 1






  

 Proposed










 Budget


Title


Source


2000

   2001


Railing Rehabilitation

Program
Account 600000

 
                             

Fund 5100


City

             -0-                  200,000

Org 301000



Sub-Class PGHPR

 
             


  
Project/Grant 2267029                                                                        


Budget Year 2001


Attachment 2
Exhibit 1





  


 Proposed










 Budget


Title


Source


2000

   2001


Railing Rehabilitation

Program

Account 600000

 
                             

Fund 5100


City

             -0-                    66,897

Org 301000



Sub-Class PGHPR

 
             


  
Project/Grant 2267029                                                                        


Budget Year 2001


Lower Saw Mill Run

Account 600000

Fund 5100


City

             -0-                   133,103

Org 301000


SEMA


 -0-

 133,103

Sub-Class PGHPR

Project/Grant 2231250

Budget Year 2001

Section 2.
In all other respects, Resolution No. 881, effective January 1, 2001, as amended, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 3.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 595







BILL NO
2208

Presented by Ms. Burns, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Engineering and Construction, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 592








BILL NO
2185

Presented by Ms. Burns, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Engineering and Construction, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation







No. _____________App. ____________2001

FILE OF COUNCIL

FILE NO. 592








BILL NO
2185

Presented by Ms. Burns, October 9, 2001

In Committee on Engineering and Construction, October 17, 2001

Affirmative Recommendation

Resolution authorizing the Finance Department to enter into an agreement or agreements with a collection agency or agencies, for professional services in connection with the collection of delinquent taxes, fines, penalties, and interest for the City of Pittsburgh at a cost not to exceed $800,000.

Be it Resolved that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1.
The Mayor and Director of the Department of Finance are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement or agreements in form approved by the City Solicitor, with a collection agency or agencies for professional services in connection with the collection of various delinquent charges, taxes, interest and penalties owed to the City of Pittsburgh on an annual basis at a cost not to exceed Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) per year, subject to annual budget appropriation or revenue transfer, chargeable to and payable from Department of Finance – Miscellaneous Services, Fund 1000, Organization Code 107000, Sub Class 150.  

Resolution further amending Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, as amended, entitled “Adopting and approving the 1999 Capital Budget and the 1999 Community Development Block Grant program; and approving the 1999 through 2004 Capital improvement Program,” by reducing the line item “DPW Construction Personnel“ by $14,486 and increasing the City bond portion of the “Lower Saw Mill Run” line item by the same amount and the SEMA portion of the “Lower Saw Mill Run” line item by the same amount. 


Section 1. of Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, which presently reads as per Attachment 1, is hereby amended to read as per Attachment 2.

Section 2.  In all other respects, Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, as amended, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

ATTACHMENT 1


Title


Source



1999

Construction Div. Personnel

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 400000


City



1,502,000

Sub-Class PGHPR

Project/Grant 2256800

Budget Year 1999


Title


Source



1999

Lower Saw Mill Run

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 301000


City
     


$2,525,000


Sub-Class PGHPR

Project/Grant 2231250

Budget Year 1999

ATTACHMENT 2


Title


Source



1999

Construction Div. Personnel

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 400000


City



1,487,514

Sub-Class PGHPR

Project/Grant 2256800

Budget Year 1999


Title


Source



1999

Lower Saw Mill Run

Account 600000

Fund 5100

Org 301000


City
     


$2,539,486

Sub-Class PGHPR

SEMA



$2,539,486

Project/Grant 2231250

Budget Year 1999

